

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>IN RE NAMENDA DIRECT PURCHASER ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p> <p>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Direct Purchaser Actions</p>	<p>Case No. 1:15-cv-07488-CM-RWL</p>
--	---

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE
CLASS AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Procedural Background.....	3
B. Settlement Negotiations and the Proposed Settlement	6
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	7
A. The Proposed Settlement Was the Result of Serious and Informed Negotiations by Experienced Counsel	8
B. Negotiations Were at Arm’s-Length and Continued Until the Eve of Trial.....	9
C. Class Counsel Are Highly Experienced in Antitrust Litigation Alleging Delayed Generic Drug Competition	9
D. The Proposed Settlement Is Within the Range of Possible Approval	10
E. The Plan of Distribution Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	12
F. The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice Are Appropriate	13
1. Form of Notice	13
2. Manner of Notice	15
3. An Additional Opt-Out Period Is Unnecessary	15
G. Rust Is an Appropriate Settlement Administrator.....	17
H. First State Trust Company Is an Appropriate Escrow Agent	17
I. The Proposed Schedule Is Fair and Should Be Approved.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.,
237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 10

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 7, 10, 11

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512, at *45-46 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017) 7

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
570 U.S. 136 (2013)..... 4

Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126934, at *21 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 22, 2015)..... 11, 12

In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litigation,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 15

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 8

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 4358244 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2017) 5

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation,
331 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 4, 5

In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63065, at *8 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013)..... 8

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig., No. 10-cv-3617,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96457, at *35-36 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)..... 8

In re Take Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837, at *42-43 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010) 15

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 7, 8

<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E.R.Rs.,</i> 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,</i> 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	8
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,</i> 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Reidel v. Acqua Ancien Bath N.Y. LLC,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6847 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2016).....	17
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,</i> No. 04-CV-1085 (TPG), 2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)	16
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Actavis, PLC,</i> No. 15-cv-6549 (CM), 2016 WL 4992690 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 13, 2016).....	4
<i>Tiro v. Public House Invs., LLC,</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72826, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013).....	10, 15
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp., No. 04-CV-3316 (PAC),</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75362, at *10-11 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 16
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	18
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	13
Rule 23(e)(4).....	13, 15
